SFAS 142, which Roper adopted at the beginning of fiscal 2002, does not permit retroactive application of its method of accounting for
goodwill and other intangible assets. However, SFAS 142 does provide for the following analysis comparing the current to the previous
accounting practice.

Year ended October 31,
2002 2001 2000

Earnings before change in accounting principle, as reported $ 66,023 $ 55,839 $ 49,278
Add back: goodwill amortization, net of income taxes -- 11,696 9,539

Earnings before change in accounting principle, adjusted $ 66,023 $ 67,535 $ 58,817

Basic earnings per share:
  Earnings before change in accounting principle, as reported $ 2.12 $ 1.82 $ 1.62
  Add back: goodwill amortization, net of income taxes -- 0.38 0.31

  Earnings before change in accounting principle, adjusted $ 2.12 $ 2.20 $ 1.93

Diluted earnings per share:

Edgar Filing: ROPER INDUSTRIES INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

ROPER INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 30

Year ended October 31,
  Earnings before change in accounting principle, as reported $ 2.08 $ 1.77 $ 1.58
  Add back: goodwill amortization, net of income taxes -- 0.37 0.31

  Earnings before change in accounting principle, adjusted $ 2.08 $ 2.14 $ 1.89

(6) Other intangible assets, net

Cost
Accum.
amort.

Net book
value

(in thousands)
Assets subject to amortization:
   Existing customer base $ 14,723 $ (1,704) $ 13,019
   Unpatented technology 7,623 (1,459) 6,164
   Patents and other protective rights 7,056 (3,371) 3,685
   Trade secrets 3,010 (125) 2,885
Assets not subject to amortization:
   Trade names 11,279 -- 11,279

Balances at October 31, 2002 $ 43,691 $ (6,659) $ 37,032

Amortization expense of other intangible assets was $3,455, $1,754 and $825 during fiscal 2002, 2001 and 2000, respectively. Estimated
amortization expense for the five years subsequent to fiscal 2002 is $4,120, $4,120, $4,100, $3,327 and $2,458 for fiscal 2003, 2004,
2005, 2006 and 2007, respectively.

(7) Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities at October 31 were as follows (in thousands):

2002 2001

Wages and other compensation $ 24,860 $ 26,795
Commissions 8,419 8,223
Interest 5,515 5,705
Other 26,286 18,797

$ 65,080 $ 59,520

(8) Income Taxes

Earnings before income taxes and change in accounting principle for the years ended October 31 consisted of the following components